
CABINET
MAYOR

Mayor John Biggs

CABINET MEMBERS

Councillor Sirajul Islam (Statutory Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 
Housing Management & Performance)

Councillor Shiria Khatun (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 
Community Safety)

Councillor Rachael Saunders (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Education 
& Children's Services)

Councillor Rachel Blake (Cabinet Member for Strategic Development)
Councillor Asma Begum (Cabinet Member for Culture)
Councillor David Edgar (Cabinet Member for Resources)

Councillor Ayas Miah (Cabinet Member for Environment)
Councillor Joshua Peck (Cabinet Member for Work & Economic Growth)

Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs Cabinet Member for Health & Adult Services

[The quorum for Cabinet is 3 Members]

MEETING DETAILS

Tuesday, 4 April 2017 at 5.30 p.m.
C1, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, 

E14 2BG

The meeting is open to the public to attend. 

Further Information

The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Cabinet. Procedures relating to Public 
Engagement are set out in the ‘Guide to Cabinet’ attached to this agenda.

Contact for further enquiries: 
Matthew Mannion, Democratic Services, 
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 4651
E-mail: matthew.mannion@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web:http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk

Scan this code 
for an 
electronic 
agenda: 



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of Cabinet. However seating is limited and 
offered on a first come first served basis. Please note that you may be filmed in the 
background as part of the Council’s filming of the meeting. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings. 
The Council will be filming the meeting for presentation on the website. Should you wish to 
film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the agenda front page. 

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Acc
[...]
 there is an opportunity 
for the public to contribute through making submissions that specifically relate to the 
reports set out on the agenda.

Members of the public may make written submissions in any form (for example; Petitions, 
letters, written questions) to the Clerk to Cabinet (details on the front page) by 5 pm the 
day before the meeting. 

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

CABINET 

TUESDAY, 4 APRIL 2017

5.30 p.m.

Pages
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 

1 - 4

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those 
restricting Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 
of the Local Government Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the 
Monitoring Officer.

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES 5 - 14

The unrestricted minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 7 March 2017 
are presented for approval. 

4. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

4 .1 Chair's Advice of Key Issues or Questions  

Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) to report on any issues  
raised by the OSC in relation to unrestricted business to be considered.

4 .2 Any Unrestricted Decisions "Called in" by the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee  

 (Under provisions of Article 6 Para 6.02 V of the Constitution).



5. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

5 .1 Local Account 2016  15 - 46

Report Summary:
The local account is a report all local authorities are asked to write and 
share with residents every year. It is to explain to people who live in the 
borough what has happened in social care services for adults and older 
people as well about what may be happening in the future. 

It explains what money there is to spend and what it has been spent on 
and outlines what has been achieved in LBTH during the past year.

Wards: All Wards
LLead Member: Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Services
Corporate Priority: Creating and maintaining a vibrant, successful 

place

5 .2 Public Health GP Enhanced Services  47 - 56

Report Summary:
To consider the recommendations as set out in the report

Wards: All Wards
LLead Member: Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Services
Corporate Priority: Creating opportunity by supporting aspiration and 

tackling poverty

5 .3 Strategic Plan 2016/19 - Delivery Plan 2017/18  57 - 104

Report Summary:
This report presents the Delivery Plan for the Strategic Plan 2017-18 at 
appendix two for approval by the Mayor in Cabinet. It details how the 
Council’s priorities and outcomes outlined in the Strategic Plan will be 
delivered over the next year in the context of national, regional and local 
challenges and opportunities.

Wards: All Wards
LLead Member: Mayor
Corporate Priority: A transformed council, making best use of 

resources and with an outward looking culture

5 .4 Update on Town Centre Strategy (Business Friendly Tower Hamlets)  105 - 206

Report Summary:
This report updates on progress in developing a Town Centres Strategy 
for Tower Hamlets.

Wards: All Wards
LLead Member: Cabinet Member for Work and Economic Growth
Corporate Priority: Creating and maintaining a vibrant, successful 

place



5 .5 The Infrastructure Delivery Framework: CIL Collection, Allocation 
and Expenditure Report to 27th January 2017  

207 - 220

Report Summary:
Approval of the Council’s approach to reporting CIL account information 
through the Infrastructure Delivery Framework.
To ensure CIL information is reported effectively through the IDF process.

Wards: All Wards
LLead Member: Cabinet Member for Strategic Development
Corporate Priority: A transformed council, making best use of 

resources and with an outward looking culture

5 .6 List of Corporate Directors' Decisions  221 - 226

Report Summary:
To note the listed Corporate Director Decisions

Wards: All Wards
LLead Member: Mayor
Corporate Priority: A transformed council, making best use of 

resources and with an outward looking culture

6. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO 
BE URGENT 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

In view of the contents of the remaining items on the agenda, the 
Committee is recommended to adopt the following motion:

“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 
1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act, 
1985, the Press and Public be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting for the consideration of the Section Two business on the grounds 
that it contains information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government, Act 1972”.

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL SECTION (PINK)
The Exempt / Confidential (Pink) Committee papers in the Agenda will contain 
information, which is commercially, legally or personally sensitive and should not be 
divulged to third parties.  If you do not wish to retain these papers after the meeting, 
please hand them to the Committee Officer present.

8. EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 

Nil items.



9. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

9 .1 Chair's Advice of Key Issues or Questions in Relation to Exempt / 
Confidential Business  

Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) to report on any issues  
raised by the OSC in relation to exempt/confidential business to be 
considered.

9 .2 Any Exempt / Confidential Decisions "Called in" by the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee  

(Under provisions of Article 6 Para 6.02 V of the Constitution).

10. EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS FOR 
CONSIDERATION 

11. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS 
CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT 



This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.   

Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 
[...]
e Trade Union and Labour Relations 
(Consolidation) Act 1992.

Contracts Any contract which is made between the relevant person (or a 
body in which the relevant person has a beneficial interest) and 
the relevant authority—
(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or works 
are to be executed; and
(b) which has not been fully discharged.

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority.

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in the 
area of the relevant authority for a month or longer.

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)—
(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest.

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where—
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and
(b) either—

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET, 07/03/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE CABINET

HELD AT 5.05 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 7 MARCH 2017

C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Mayor John Biggs
Councillor Sirajul Islam (Statutory Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 

Housing Management & Performance)
Councillor Shiria Khatun (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Community 

Safety)
Councillor Rachael Saunders (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Education 

& Children's Services)
Councillor Rachel Blake (Cabinet Member for Strategic Development)
Councillor Asma Begum (Cabinet Member for Culture)
Councillor David Edgar (Cabinet Member for Resources)
Councillor Amy Whitelock 
Gibbs

Cabinet Member for Health & Adult Services

Other Councillors Present:
Councillor Peter Golds (Leader of the Conservative Group)
Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE
Councillor John Pierce
Councillor Andrew Wood

Apologies:

Councillor Ayas Miah (Cabinet Member for Environment)
Councillor Joshua Peck (Cabinet Member for Work & Economic Growth)

Officers Present:
Mark Baigent (Interim Divisional Director, Housing and 

Regeneration)
John Coker (Strategic Housing Manager, Place)
Margaret Cooper (Section Head Transport & Highways, Public Realm, 

Communities Localities & Culture)
Shalina Hussain (Communications Officer, Communications, Chief 

Executive's)
Judith St John (Acting Divisional Director, Sports, Leisure and 

Culture)
Debbie Jones (Corporate Director, Children's)
Neville Murton (Divisional Director, Finance, Procurement & Audit)
Matthew Pullen Infrastructure Planning Team Leader
Denise Radley (Corporate Director, Health, Adults & Community)

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



CABINET, 07/03/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

Karen Sugars (Acting Divisional Director, Integrated Health)
Ann Sutcliffe (Divisional Director, Property & Major Programmes)
Will Tuckley (Chief Executive)
Graham White (Acting Corporate Director, Governance)
Melanie Aust (Business, Enterprise, High Streets & Town Centres 

Manager)
Dr Somen Banerjee (Director of Public Health)
Peter Robbins Head of Mayor's office
Matthew Mannion (Committee Services Manager, Democratic 

Services, Governance)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of:
 Councillor Ayas Miah
 Councillor Joshua Peck

AGENDA ORDER

During the meeting the Mayor agreed to change the order of business to take 
Agenda Item 4 (Overview and Scrutiny Committee) after Agenda Item 5.7 
(Best Value Action Plan). All other items were taken in order. For clarity the 
minutes are presented in the order the items appeared on the agenda.

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

There were no Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest. However, 
Councillor Shiria Khatun declared a personal interest in agenda item 5.6 
(Academy Conversions – Bygrove and Stebon Primary Schools) as a family 
member worked in one of the schools.

The following personal interests were also noted:
 Councillor Rachel Blake (5.4 – Approval of s106 funding to Roman 

Road Town Centre) – it mostly affected her ward.
 Mayor John Biggs (5.3 – Leasehold Alterations and Housing Parcel of 

Land Sales Policies) – his daughter was a leaseholder.

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES 

RESOLVED

1. That the unrestricted minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on Tuesday 
7 February 2017 be approved and signed by the Mayor as a correct 
record of proceedings.

Page 6



CABINET, 07/03/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

4. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

4.1 Chair's Advice of Key Issues or Questions 

Councillor John Pierce, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC), 
provided Cabinet with an update on their meeting the previous week. He 
highlighted a number of issues that they considered including:

 The Scrutiny Review into Anti-Social Behaviour – with local housing 
providers and the Cabinet Lead participating.

 They welcomed the moves to bring the ‘Old Flo’ statue back into the 
Borough.

 The Budget Monitoring Report, however he expressed concern as to 
the short amount of time Members had to review the report before the 
OSC meeting and asked the Chief Executive to urgently consider ways 
of presenting information in a more timely fashion.

He also asked the Mayor to look into reports that the local Police Services 
was being re-organised that would result in a reduced presence on the 
Borough’s streets.

The Mayor thanked Councillor John Pierce for his update.

4.2 Any Unrestricted Decisions "Called in" by the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committe
[...]

focus on big issues where they could make a tangible difference. The 
document had also been designed to be more publically accessible. 

RESOLVED

1. To note the findings of the consultation and the approach to 
delivering the strategy.

2. To approve the Strategy.

5.3 Leasehold Alterations, and Housing Parcel of Land Sales Policies 

Councillor Sirajul Islam, Statutory Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 
Housing Management and Performance, introduced the report. He noted that 
since the policy had last been agreed there had been a significant increase in 
applications for external changes and complete redesigns to properties and 
that the new policy looked to set out how to address these requests. It was 
agreed that redeveloping properties could improve residents’ quality of life 
and so should be agreed where appropriate.

During discussion it was noted that communications needed to go to new and 
existing leaseholders on the changes.

Page 8



CABINET, 07/03/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

The Mayor agreed the recommendations as set out in the report.

RESOLVED

1. To agree the Leasehold Alterations policy set out in section 3 of 
the report, and detailed in Appendix 1 and 2 to the report. 

2. To agree the Housing Land Sales policy set out in section 4, and 
detailed in Appendix 3 to the report. 

5.4 The Infrastructure Delivery Framework: Approval of S106 Funding to 
Roman Road Town Centre Delivery Project 

Councillor Rachel Blake, Cabinet Member for Strategic Development, 
introduced the report. She noted that the report had been to Cabinet 
previously but the proposals had been enhanced and so the report had 
returned for further consideration.

During discussion it was noted that it was important to apply lessons from this 
project to other town centres and markets in the Borough.

The Mayor agreed the recommendations as set out.

RESOLVED

1. To approve the allocation of £331,197 of S106 funding to the Roman 
Road Town Centre Delivery Project as 
[...]
ular reference to the work of 
Members.

The Mayor agreed the recommendations as set out in the report. 

RESOLVED

1. To agree the final 6 monthly update prior to submission to the 
Secretary of State (Appendix 1 to the report);

2. To agree the Best Value arrangements for 2017 – 18 as set out in 
paragraph 3.6 of the report. 

3. To agree the Best Value Improvement Plan 2017-18 (Appendix 2 to 
the report) which will be monitored on a six monthly basis by 
Cabinet and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee;

Page 11



CABINET, 07/03/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

8

5.8 Corporate Budget Monitoring - Month 9 (Q3 2016/17) 

Councillor David Edgar, Cabinet Member for Resources, introduced the 
report. He highlighted in particular that the report was suggesting an 
underspend of £700k for the year which was good news and also that the 
overall quality of the information provided in the report was improving 
including the addition of data on how well the Council was performing against 
proposed savings targets.

He also noted the pressures on certain services and the need to ensure 
Capital Spending plans were more realistically forecast.

The Mayor welcomed the report and agreed the recommendations as set out.

RESOLVED

1. To note the Council’s Revenue and Capital financial forecast outturn 
position as at the end of December 2016 as detailed in Sections 3 
to 8 of the report.

2. To note the summary savings position and management action being 
taken.

3. To note the summary Balance Sheet Information.

5.9 Draped Seated Woman - selection of local hosting partner 

The Exempt Appendix was noted and agreed as exempt due to the 
information relating to the financial and business affairs of the Council and 
other organisations.

Councillor Asma Begum, Cabinet Member for Culture, introduced the report. 
She took Members through the process that had been agreed to procure a 
host for the statue for the next 5 years. She asked the Mayor to agree the 
recommendation to award the contract to the highest ranking bidder as set 
out.

The Mayor welcomed the return of the statue and agreed the 
recommendations as set out in the report.

RESOLVED

1. To agree that the award of the contract to host “Draped Seated 
Woman” (locally known as “Old Flo”) be awarded to the bidder with 
the highest score (see exempt Appendix 1 to the report) 

2. To delegate to the Corporate Director – Children’s Services and in 
her absence to the Acting Divisional Director, Sport, Leisure, 
Culture and Youth authority to enter into a contract  with the said 
highest scoring bidder.

Page 12



CABINET, 07/03/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

9

6. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT 

Nil items.

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Nil items.

8. EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 

Nil items.

9. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

9.1 Chair's Advice of Key Issues or Questions in Relation to Exempt / 
Confidential Business 

Nil items.

9.2 Any Exempt / Confidential Decisions "Called in" by the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 

Nil items.

10. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE 
URGENT 

Nil items.

The meeting ended at 6.30 p.m. 

MAYOR JOHN BIGGS

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet

4 April 2017

Report of: Denise Radley, Corporate Director  Health, 
Adults & Community Services 

Classification:
Unrestricted 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets Adult Social Care Local Account 2017 

Lead Member Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs, Cabinet Member 
for Health and Adult Services 

Originating Officer(s) Layla Richards, Service Manager, Policy, Programmes 
and Community Insight

Wards affected All wards 
Key Decision? No
Community Plan Theme A Healthy and Supportive Community

Executive Summary
1.1 The “How are we doing?” magazine represents the sixth annual Local 

Account on adult social care produced by Tower Hamlets local authority.

1.2 The primary purpose of the Local Account is inform residents, adult social
[...]
ces to be provided are to residents registered with GPs. As such only GPs and 
other staff employed are the sole providers of the services to be provided as they 
need to be undertaken with residents who are registered with General Practice. 

Page 47

Agenda Item 5.2



Recommendations:

The Mayor in Cabinet is recommended to:

1. Approve the recommendation for a direct award to the Tower Hamlets GP 
Care Group for the delivery of the Public Health NIS services. 

2. Authorise the Director of Public Health, after consultation with the Interim 
Corporate Director, Governance, to execute and enter into all necessary 
agreements for a three year period.

3. Note that funding for the Public Health NIS Services will be met within the 
Public Health Grants budgets for the next three years. 

1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

Primary care has an essential role in improving the health and wellbeing of 
Tower Hamlets residents.  This decision will enable public health services 
funded from the public health grant and provided by GPs to continue for the 
next three years and in doing improve the health and wellbeing of local 
residents.

2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

2.1 Section 75 Agreement – these agreements are used between Local 
Authorities and Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCG) to pool resources in 
driving the integration between health and social care. The CCG is 
undertaking a direct contract award for the NIS services they are responsible 
for to the GP Care Group. It is proposed that the Council enter into a direct 
contract to the GP Care Group for public health NIS services.  As there are no 
benefits for in exercising these functions jointly, this does not meet the criteria 
where a section 75 agreement would be appropriate. 

2.2 Competitive procurement- following previous recommendations made by the 
Council’s Competition Board this option was extensively explored. However, it 
was found not to be possible as the NIS are provided as an addition to the 
GMS contract to
[...]
Appendix 1.  The performance indicators showing District 
Centres’ ranking is included as Appendix 2.

Page 105

Agenda Item 5.4



Recommendations:

The Mayor in Cabinet is recommended to: 

1. Note the progress made to date in developing the Town Centre Strategy 
for Tower Hamlets.

2. Provide comments on the draft Town Centre Strategy included as 
Appendix 1 to this report.

3. Note the outcomes of the application of the ATCM indicators of a 
successful town centre across the 10 District Centres as shown at 
Appendix 2.

4. Agree to undertake formal consultation with regard to the adoption of the  
Town Centre Strategy.

1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1 A draft Town Centre Strategy has been completed and is now available for 
consultation purposes.

1.2 This report seeks agreement to undertake a formal consultation process with 
regard to the adoption of a Town Centre Strategy for Tower Hamlets.

2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

2.1 Development of a Town Centre Strategy was a key objective in the Forward 
Plan for 2016/17.  No alternative options have, therefore, been considered.

3. DETAILS OF REPORT

3.1 On 6th December 2016, Cabinet considered and agreed the following:

 Noted the contents of the draft Area Profiles and key findings and 
agreed that performance matrices for all town centres would be made 
available for consideration when available.  
Progress update: The performance review has now been completed 
for all 9 District Centres against the Association of Town and City 
Management (ATCM) indicators of a successful Town Centre.  This is 
attached to this report as Appendix 1.

 Authority was delegated to the Corporate Director Place to oversee the 
completion of these profiles including the matrices and digital maps.  
Progress update: These Area Profiles are nearing completion and a 
report will be submitted to Place DMT at the end of February 2017.

Page 106



 Agreed that local partnerships would be developed in Bethnal Green, 
Roman Road West, Watney Ma
[...]
age is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
	3 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	5.1 Local Account 2016
	5.1a App1 -  Local Account
	5.1b App2 - Local Account magazine comms plan

	5.2 Public Health GP Enhanced Services
	5.3 Strategic Plan 2016/19 - Delivery Plan 2017/18
	5.3a TH Strategic Plan 2016-19
	5.3b SP Plan Delivery Plan

	5.4 Update on Town Centre Strategy (Business Friendly Tower Hamlets)
	5.4a App1 Draft Town Centre Strategy
	5.4b App2 Town Centre Strategy
	5.4c App3 Town Centre indicators description (final 2nd March 2017)
	5.4d App4 Town Centre indicators ranking (final 2nd March 2017)

	5.5 The Infrastructure Delivery Framework: CIL Collection, Allocation and Expenditure Report to 27th January 2017
	5.5a Appendix A - CIL Collection, Allocation and Expenditure Report to Close ...
	5.5b Appendix B - S106 Income & Balance Report Dec 16

	5.6 List of Corporate Directors' Decisions
	5.6a Corporate Directors' Decisions - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET, 04/04/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE CABINET

HELD AT 5.35 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 4 APRIL 2017

C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Mayor John Biggs
Councillor Sirajul Islam (Statutory Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 

Housing Management & Performance)
Councillor Shiria Khatun (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Community 

Safety)
Councillor Rachael Saunders (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Education 

& Children's Services)
Councillor Rachel Blake (Cabinet Member for Strategic Development)
Councillor David Edgar (Cabinet Member for Resources)
Councillor Ayas Miah (Cabinet Member for Environment)
Councillor Amy Whitelock 
Gibbs

Cabinet Member for Health & Adult Services

Other Councillors Present:
Councillor Peter Golds (Leader of the Conservative Group)
Councillor John Pierce
Councillor Andrew Wood

Apologies:

Councillor Asma Begum (Cabinet Member for Culture)
Councillor Joshua Peck (Cabinet Member for Work & Economic Growth)

Others Present:

Officers Present:
Zena Cooke (Corporate Director, Resources)
Sharon Godman (Divisional Director, Strategy, Policy and 

Partnerships)
Chris Lovitt Associate Director of Public Health
Christine McInnes (Divisional Director, Education and Partnership, 

Children's)
Matthew Pullen Infrastructure Planning Team Leader
Denise Radley (Corporate Director, Health, Adults & Community)
Layla Richards (Service Manager, Policy Programmes and 

Community Insight)
Peter Robbins Head of Mayor's office



CABINET, 04/04/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

Andy Scott (Head of Economic Development, Place)
Graham White (Acting Corporate Director, Governance)
Fiona Crehan (High Streets and Town Centres Manager, Place)
Veronica Parker (Communications Adviser Communications)
Matthew Mannion (Committee Services Manager, Democratic 

Services, Governance)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of:
 Councillor Asma Begum (Cabinet Member for Culture)
 Councillor Joshua Peck (Cabinet Member for Work and Economic 

Development)
 Will Tuckley (Chief Executive)
 Aman Dalvi (Corporate Director, Place) for whom Andy Scott (Acting 

Service Head, Economic Development) was substituting.

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

There were no Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES 

RESOLVED

1. That the unrestricted minutes for the Cabinet meeting held on Tuesday 
7 March 2017 be approved and signed by the Mayor as a correct 
record.

4. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

4.1 Chair's Advice of Key Issues or Questions 

Councillor John Pierce, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
provided Cabinet with an update on their meeting the previous week, 
including:

 Thanking the Mayor for attending the Spotlight session.
 That the Committee had a good discussion on the new housing 

delivery model and its role in tackling the housing crisis. Concerns 
were expressed that scrutiny had not been brought into the discussions 
around setting up the new bodies at an early enough stage to help 
guide the arrangements to ensure transparency and good governance.

 Concern was also expressed about the extent to which the Council will 
have influence on these new private organisations.

 The Committee reviewed the Council’s performance monitoring in 
particular challenges on affordable housing and wheelchair 
adaptations. 

 There had been a discussion about the Strategic Plan and welcomed 
the good accessibility of the report.



CABINET, 04/04/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

 Consideration of the quarterly budget monitoring report.
 There was a quick discussion about support for business but the 

Committee would likely look at this in more detail at a future meeting.

Finally Councillor John Pierce updated Cabinet on some upcoming Scrutiny 
events and highlighted that all Members were welcome to attend.

The Mayor thanked Councillor John Pierce for his update.

4.2 Any Unrestricted Decisions "Called in" by the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Nil items.

5. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

5.1 Local Account 2016 

Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs, Cabinet Member for Health and Adults 
Services, introduced the report. She stressed that this was an important 
document for the Council demonstrating how services were supplied and it set 
out future plans as well. The document also set out insights from people who 
used the services and in general the update this year had received much 
greater involvement from local people in its preparation.

Particular positives noted were high and increasing satisfaction levels and 
higher spending levels than the London average. Key challenges were on 
maintaining quality with reducing budgets and the high levels of need in the 
Borough.

It was noted that the foreword would be altered to include a picture of the 
Mayor. Officers would also investigate whether information in relation to 
translation services should be added.

The Mayor welcomed the report and the superb work it highlighted. He 
agreed the recommendations as set out in the report.

RESOLVED

1. To approve the Local Account as attached at Appendix A to the 
report for publication.

2. To endorse the communication plan for the Local Account as 
attached at Appendix B to the report.

5.2 Public Health GP Enhanced Services 

Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs, Cabinet Member for Health and Adults 
Services, introduced the report. She explained that as well as the core GP 
services commissioned by NHS England, the Council also provided some 



CABINET, 04/04/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

funding to GPs for specific enhanced services. The report provided details on 
the services to be provided. There was to be a direct contract award as only 
GPs could provide these services.

The Mayor agreed the recommendations as set out in the report.

RESOLVED

1. To approve the recommendation for a direct award to the Tower 
Hamlets GP Care Group for the delivery of the Public Health NIS 
services. 

2. To authorise the Director of Public Health, after consultation with 
the Interim Corporate Director, Governance, to execute and enter 
into all necessary agreements for a three year period.

3. To note that funding for the Public Health NIS Services will be met 
within the Public Health Grants budgets for the next three years. 

5.3 Strategic Plan 2016/19 - Delivery Plan 2017/18 

The Mayor introduced the 2017/18 Delivery Plan (Year Two) for the 2016/19 
Strategic Plan. He noted that it had been discussed at the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. Cabinet Members had been involved in conversations 
about their areas of responsibility and the Mayor reminded officers to ensure 
that the recent minor changes to responsibility areas for Cabinet Members 
were picked up in the report. He then agreed the recommendations as set out 
in the report.

RESOLVED

1. To note the revised Strategic Plan (appendix 1 to the report); 

2. To agree the Delivery Plan (appendix 2 to the report) 

5.4 Update on Town Centre Strategy (Business Friendly Tower Hamlets) 

The Mayor introduced the report on the Town Centre Strategy setting out a 
list of town centres and the resources available to them, the approach to 
managing them over the next few years and also the links to wider 
regeneration.

During the discussion Councillor John Pierce, Chair of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee highlighted that the area around Redchurch street was 
changing significantly and officers reported that it would be part of the Brick 
Lane regeneration programme because of that, however they would also look 
to see if it should be included elsewhere in the strategy.

Councillor Peter Golds, Leader of the Conservative Group, highlighted the 
additional challenge facing the Borough due to the lack of larger scale town 
centres. He reported on work undertaken in other Boroughs by residents 



CABINET, 04/04/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

looking to develop their own areas. He also noted the problems with fast food 
outlets and fixed odds betting terminals.

The Mayor thanked all Members for their contribution to the debate and also 
noted the point about the need to be careful on how the Whitechapel area 
developed. He agreed the recommendations as set out in the report.

RESOLVED

1. To note the progress made to date in developing the Town Centre 
Strategy for Tower Hamlets.

2. To note the draft Town Centre Strategy included as Appendix 1 to 
the report.

3. To note the outcomes of the application of the ATCM indicators of a 
successful town centre across the 10 District Centres as shown at 
Appendix 2 to the report.

4. To agree to undertake formal consultation with regard to the 
adoption of the Town Centre Strategy.

5.5 The Infrastructure Delivery Framework: CIL Collection, Allocation and 
Expenditure Report to 27th January 2017 

Councillor Rachel Blake, Cabinet Member for Strategic Development, 
introduced the report. She welcomed the increased transparency the report 
provided.

The Mayor welcomed the report and highlighted the need to look for 
additional investment to secure necessary infrastructure improvements 
beyond the money identified in the report.

During discussion of the report Councillor Andrew Wood, Ward Councillor for 
Canary Wharf Ward, highlighted the need to be bold in negotiations with 
developers and to look to adjust agreements where funding for different 
infrastructure requirements became apparent. Members also looked at other 
issues such as the balance between spending on large and small projects and 
the levels of specifically allocated funds.

The Mayor thanked all Members for their contributions and stated he was 
always happy to talk to Councillors on ideas for infrastructure spending. He 
agreed the recommendation as set out.

RESOLVED

1. To note the latest quarterly position of the Council’s CIL and S106 
income and balance.



CABINET, 04/04/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

5.6 List of Corporate Directors' Decisions 

The Mayor introduced the report and agreed the recommendation as set out.

RESOLVED

1. To note the Corporate Directors’ decision set out in Appendix 1 to 
the report.

6. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT 

Nil items.

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Nil items.

8. EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 

Nil items.

9. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

9.1 Chair's Advice of Key Issues or Questions in Relation to Exempt / 
Confidential Business 

Nil items.

9.2 Any Exempt / Confidential Decisions "Called in" by the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 

Nil items.

10. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE 
URGENT 

Nil items.

The meeting ended at 6.31 p.m. 

MAYOR JOHN BIGGS


